UNIVERSITY OF TORONTO - STUDENT ACCOUNTS TORONTO SCHOOL OF THEOLOGY - KNOX COLLEGE CONJOINT PROGRAMS 2021 - 2022 FALL-WINTER SESSION FEE SCHEDULES INTERNATIONAL FEES

THESE FEE TABLES SUMMARIZE THE FOLLOWING FEES:

- 1 a) Program: Flat rate amount charged to all students in a program; there may be a full-time &/or part-time rate.
- 1 b) Course: Fees are assessed on a course by course basis. When a course is added, the course fee is charged immediately, regardless of when the course begins. When a course is canceled, the course fee is reversed in accordance with the refund schedule applicable to the student's program. □
 - Note: A minimum charge of \$302.00 will be charged to students who cancel their registration in this semester in a program (degree or non-degree program) on or after the published date for the first day of classes for the Summer Session.
- 2) Incidental: Mandatory fees for University services and student society services.
- 3) System Access: Fee for access to ACORN. □
- 4) Ancillary: Fees for specific courses or programs are displayed in the Tuition Charges section of the ACORN invoice.
- 5) University Health Insurance Plan (UHIP): UHIP is compulsory for all international students as well as recent permanent residents and returning Canadian citizens who are in their 3 month OHIP wait period. International students who have been exempted from UHIP must request this exemption every year at the UHIP office.

For academic purposes, the Toronto School of Theology operates on a trimester system:

- 1. Fall semester (September to December)
- 2. Winter semester (January to April)
- 3. Summer semester (May to August)

However, student fees are invoiced for two sessions, namely:

- Fall-Winter session: The Fall-Winter session invoice summarizes both the Fall (September to December) semester & Winter(January to April) semester fees; and
- 2. Summer session: The Summer session invoice summarizes the Summer semester fees.

All fees and charges posted to the ACORN account are payable when billed. Students are responsible for planning sufficient time for payments to reach the University's bank account and to be recorded in the student's ACORNaccount by the payment due date. The transfer of funds from major Canadian financial institutions normally takes three to five business days, however the transfer from Canadian credit unions and financial institutions from outside Canada can take much longer.

Paper invoices are not routinely mailed. Students are expected to monitor their account on ACORN/ROSI at: www.acorn.utoronto.ca

Non-receipt of an invoice does not exempt the student from meeting his/her financial obligations.

Service Charges

Any outstanding account balance is subject to a monthly service charge of 1.5% compounded (19.56% per annum). View Fee Payment and Service Charge Schedules at studentaccount@utoronto.ca.

To determine your fees for the Fall-Winter Session, select the table applicable to your program:

Table 1	Basic Degree Programs: Cert. T.I.E., Cert. T.S., M.P.S., M.T.S., M.Div.
Table 2 (A/B)	Master of Theology (Th.M.)
Table 3	Doctor of Ministry (D.Min)
Table 4	Doctor of Theology (Th.D)
Table 5 (A/B)	Doctor of Philosophy (PhD) & Masters of Arts in Theological Studies
Table 6	Doctor of Philosophy (PhD) - Final Year Degree Students
Table 7	Doctor of Philosophy (PhD) - Degree Students in Program Extension

UNIVERSITY OF TORONTO - STUDENT ACCOUNTS TORONTO SCHOOL OF THEOLOGY - KNOX COLLEGE CONJOINT PROGRAMS 2021 - 2022 FALL-WINTER SESSION FEE SCHEDULES

Table 1	_	Basic Degree Programs: Cert. T.I.E., Cert. T.S., M.P.S., M.T.S., M.Div. Course Fee - Part-time & Full-time International Students									
Admitted to Program	Status	Course Load	Course Fees	Mandatory Incidental, System Access & Ancillary Fees (Note 1)	University Health Insurance Plan (UHIP) Fees (Note 2)	TOTAL	Notes				
	Part-time	0.5	\$2,609.00	\$312.78	\$756.00	33,0//./0	There may be additional ancillary fees levied for enrolment in specific courses or individual				
		1.0	\$5,218.00	\$312.78	\$756.00		circumstances. Check your ACORN invoice.				
		1.5	\$7,827.00	\$312.78	\$756.00	\$8,895.78	Information about UHIP can be viewed at https://studentlife.utoronto.ca/cie/uhip				
	Full-time	2.0	\$10,436.00	\$1,086.53	\$756.00	\$12,278.53					
		2.5	\$13,045.00	\$1,086.53	\$756.00	\$14,887.53					
		3.0	\$15,654.00	\$1,086.53	\$756.00	\$17,496.53					

Table 2A	Master of Th	eology (Th.M.):	Th.M. I (First Six C	ourses) & Th.M. II (First Eight Cours	es)
	Course Fee -	Part-time & Full-t	ime International	Students		
Status	Course Load	Course Fees	Mandatory Incidental, System Access & Ancillary Fees (Note 1)	University Health Insurance Plan (UHIP) Fees (Note 2)	TOTAL	Notes
Part-time	0.5	\$3,750.00	\$159.75	\$756.00	\$4,665.75	1) There may be additional ancillary fees levied for enrolment in
	1.0	\$7,500.00	\$159.75	\$756.00	\$8,415.75	specific courses or individual circumstances. Check your ACORN
Full-time	1.5	\$11,250.00	\$442.12	\$756.00	\$12,448.12	invoice. 2) Information about UHIP can be viewed at
	2.0	\$15,000.00	\$442.12	\$756.00	\$16,198.12	https://studentlife.utoronto.ca/cie/uhip
	2.5	\$18,750.00	\$442.12	\$756.00	\$19,948.12	1
	3.0	\$22,500.00	\$442.12	\$756.00	\$23,698.12	1
Table 2B	Master of Th	eology (Th.M.):	Th.M. I Thesis Wri	ting & Continuation	n of Thesis Writin	ng
	Course Fee -	Part-time & Full-t	ime International	Students		
Activity	Status	Course Fees (Note 2)	Mandatory Incidental, System Access & Ancillary Fees (Note 1)	University Health Insurance Plan (UHIP) Fees (Note 3)	TOTAL	Notes
Activity	Status	(Note 2)	rees (Note 1)	(Orm) rees (Note 5)	TOTAL	There may be additional ancillary fees levied for enrolment in
						specific courses or for individual circumstances. Check your invoice on ACORN. 2) Students who choose to complete Thesis Writing in one term will be

Table 3	Doctor of M	Doctor of Ministry (D.Min.)									
	Program Fee	e - Full-time Intern	ational Students								
Admitted to Program	Year of Study	Status	Program Fees	Mandatory Incidental, System Access & Ancillary Fees (Note 1)	University Health Insurance Plan (UHIP) Fees (Note 2)	TOTAL	Notes				
2013 Summer or 2013 Fall or 2014	Years 1-6	Full-Time Fall	\$7,760.00	\$442.12	\$756.00	\$8,958.12	There may be additional ancillary fees levied fo enrolment in specific courses or individual circumstances. Check your ACORN invoice. Winter fees are only applicable for students who are approved to return in the Winter semester from a Leave of Absence or a lapsed candidacy. Information about UHIP can be viewed at https://studentlife.utoronto.ca/cie/uhip				
Winter, or Later	Years 7-8	Full-Time Fall	\$290.00	\$442.12	\$756.00	\$1,488.12					
2012 Summer or 2012 Fall or 2013 Winter Session, or Earlier	Years 4-6	Full-Time Fall	\$3,880.00	\$442.12	\$756.00	\$5,078.12					
	Years 7-8	Full-Time Fall	\$290.00	\$442.12	\$756.00	\$1,488.12					

UNIVERSITY OF TORONTO - STUDENT ACCOUNTS TORONTO SCHOOL OF THEOLOGY - KNOX COLLEGE CONJOINT PROGRAMS 2021 - 2022 FALL-WINTER SESSION FEE SCHEDULES

Table 4	Doctor of Th	eology (Th.D)					
	Program Fee	e - Part-time and F	ull-time Internatio	nal Students			
Admitted to Program	Year of Study	Status	Program Fees	Mandatory Incidental, System Access & Ancillary Fees (Note 1)	University Health Insurance Plan (UHIP) Fees (Note 2)	TOTAL	Notes
2012 Summer or	Years 1-4	Full-time Fall or Winter	\$8,775.00	\$442.12	\$756.00	\$9,973.12	There may be additional ancillary fees levied for enrolment in specific courses or individual circumstances. Check your ACORN invoice.
2012 Fall or 2013 Winter Session, or	Years 5-8	Full-time Fall or Winter	\$8,775.00	\$442.12	\$756.00	\$9,973.12	Information about UHIP can be viewed at https://studentlife.utoronto.ca/cie/uhip
Later		Part-time Fall or Winter	\$6,581.25	\$159.75	\$756.00	\$7,497.00	
	Years 3-6	Full-time Fall or Winter	\$3,420.00	\$442.12	\$756.00	\$4,618.12	
2011 Summer or 2011 Fall or 2012	Teals 5-0	Part-time Fall or Winter	\$3,420.00	\$159.75	\$756.00	\$4,335.75	
Winter Session, or Earlier	Years 7-8	Full-time Fall or Winter	\$290.00	\$442.12	\$756.00	\$1,488.12	
	16013 7-0	Part-time Fall or Winter	\$290.00	\$159.75	\$756.00	\$1,205.75	

Table 5A	Doctor of Ph	ilosophy (PhD) &	Masters of Arts in	n Theological Studi	es - Degree Stud	ents					
	Program Fee	Program Fee - International Students									
Status		Program Fees	Mandatory Incidental, System Access & Ancillary Fees (Note 1)	University Health Insurance Plan (UHIP) Fees (Note 2)	TOTAL	Notes					
Full-time: Fall - Winter		\$24,975.00	\$831.32	\$756.00	\$26,562.32	There may be additional ancillary fees levied for enrolment in specific courses or for individual circumstances. Check your invoice on ACORN.					
Full-time: Fall or Winter		\$12,487.50	\$442.12	\$756.00	\$13,685.62	Information about UHIP can be viewed at https://studentlife.utoronto.ca/cie/uhip					
Table 5B	Doctor of Ph	ilosophy (PhD) &	Masters of Arts in	n Theological Studi	es -						
	Non-Degree	Ion-Degree & Letter of Permission from Publicly-Funded Institutions									
	Course Fee -	International Stu	dents								
	Course Load	Course Fees	Mandatory Incidental, System Access & Ancillary Fees (Note 1)	University Health Insurance Plan (UHIP) Fees (Note 2)	TOTAL	Notes					
	0.5	\$3,746.25	\$159.75	\$756.00	\$4,662.00	There may be additional ancillary fees levied for enrolment in specific courses or for individual circumstances. Check your invoice on ACORN.					
	1.0	\$7,492.50	\$159.75	\$756.00	\$8,408.25	Information about UHIP can be viewed at https://studentlife.utoronto.ca/cie/uhip					

Table 6	Doctor of Philosophy (PhD)	- Final Year Degree S	Students							
	Program Fee -International	Program Fee -International Students								
	Date of Completion by:	Program Fees	Mandatory Incidental, System Access & Ancillary Fees (Note 1)	University Health Insurance Plan (UHIP) Fees (Note 2)	TOTAL	Notes				
	September 15, 2021	NIL	NIL	NIL	NIL	1) There may be additional ancillary fees levied for				
	October 15, 2021	\$2,081.25	\$442.12	\$756.00	\$3,279.37	enrolment in specific courses or for individual				
	November 15, 2021	\$4,162.50	\$442.12	\$756.00	\$5,360.62	circumstances. Check your invoice on ACORN. 2) Information about UHIP can be viewed at				
	December 15, 2021	\$6,243.75	\$442.12	\$756.00	\$7,441.87	https://studentlife.utoronto.ca/cie/uhip				
	January 15, 2022	\$8,325.00	\$442.12	\$756.00	\$9,523.12					
	February 15, 2022	\$10,406.25	\$831.32	\$756.00	\$11,993.57					
	March 15, 2022	\$12,487.50	\$831.32	\$756.00	\$14,074.82					
	April 15, 2022	\$14,568.75	\$831.32	\$756.00	\$16,156.07					
	May 15, 2022	\$16,650.00	\$831.32	\$756.00	\$18,237.32					
	June 15, 2022	\$18,731.25	\$831.32	\$756.00	\$20,318.57					
	July 15, 2022	\$20,812.50	\$831.32	\$756.00	\$22,399.82					
	August 15, 2022	\$22,893.75	\$831.32	\$756.00	\$24,481.07					
	September 15, 2022	\$24,975.00	\$831.32	\$756.00	\$26,562.32					

UNIVERSITY OF TORONTO - STUDENT ACCOUNTS TORONTO SCHOOL OF THEOLOGY - KNOX COLLEGE CONJOINT PROGRAMS 2021 - 2022 FALL-WINTER SESSION FEE SCHEDULES

Table 7	Doctor of Philosophy (PhD) - Degree Students in Program Extension										
	Program Fee	Program Fee - International Students									
			Mandatory								
			Incidental, System	University Health							
	Status	Program Fees	Access & Ancillary Fees (Note 1)	Insurance Plan (UHIP) Fees (Note 2)	TOTAL	Notes					
	Status	riogianirees	rees (Note 1)	(OTHI) TCCS (NOTC 2)	-	1111					
	Full-time: Fall - Winter	\$3,105.00	\$831.32	\$756.00	\$4,692.32	1) There may be additional ancillary fees levied for enrolment in specific courses or for individual circumstances. Check your invoice on ACORN. 2) Information about UHIP can be viewed at https://studentlife.utoronto.ca/cie/uhip					